

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GHASSAN KORBAN, in his official capacity as  
Executive Director of the Sewerage and  
Water Board of New Orleans,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WATSON MEMORIAL SPIRITUAL TEMPLE OF CHRIST,  
D/B/A WATSON MEMORIAL TEACHING MINISTRIES,  
CHARLOTTE BRANCAFORTE, ELIO BRANCAFORTE,  
BENITO BRANCAFORTE, JOSEPHINE BROWN,  
ROBERT PARKE, NANCY ELLIS, MARK HAMRICK,  
ROBERT LINK, CHARLOTTE LINK, ROSS MCDIARMID,  
LAUREL MCDIARMID, JERRY OSBORNE,  
JACK STOLIER, AND WILLIAM TAYLOR,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALEX B. ROTHENBERG  
MICHAEL E. BOTNICK  
GORDON, ARATA, MONTGOMERY,  
BARNETT, MCCOLLAM,  
DUPLANTIS & EAGAN, LLC  
201 St. Charles Ave., Floor 40  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
  
CRAIG B. MITCHELL  
CHRISTOPHER D. WILSON  
MITCHELL & ASSOCIATES, APLC  
615 Baronne Street, Suite 300  
New Orleans, LA 70113

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
JUSTIN A. MILLER  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Underlying State Court Proceedings .....	7
C. Prior Federal Enforcement Action .....	8
D. Return to State Court .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. State and Federal Courts Are Split on Whether State Law Claims Are <i>Res Judicata</i> if Not Brought with Federal Claims In a Prior Federal Court Action.....	12

- A. At least eight States speculate about whether the prior federal court would have exercised its discretion over pendent claims when deciding whether such claims are barred by federal *res judicata*..... 13
- B. At least six States and two Federal Circuits refuse to speculate about whether the prior federal court would have exercised discretionary pendent jurisdiction and bar any state-law claims that could have been, but were not, raised..... 17
- II. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring and Warrants Review in this Case..... 23
  - A. The question presented arises often and has the potential to arise in every federal civil case. .... 24
  - B. *Res Judicata* serves vital public interests. .... 26
  - C. This is an ideal vehicle for resolving this important question..... 28
- III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect..... 29
- CONCLUSION ..... 33



APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Louisiana,  
*Watson Mem'l Spiritual Temple of Christ v.*  
*Korban*, No. 2024-C-00055, June 28, 2024 ..... 4a  
    Weimer, C.J., concurring ..... 33a  
    Griffin, J., concurring ..... 35a

APPENDIX B:

Opinion of the Court of Appeal, Fourth  
Circuit, State of Louisiana, *Watson Mem'l*  
*Spiritual Temple of Christ v. Korban*,  
No. 2023-CA-0293, Dec. 13, 2023..... 37a

APPENDIX C:

Judgment of the Civil Dist. Ct., Orleans Par.,  
State of Louisiana, *Watson Mem'l Spiritual*  
*Temple of Christ v. Korban*, No. 2022-10955,  
Feb. 1, 2023 (entered Feb. 6, 2023)..... 55a

APPENDIX D:

Transcript of proceedings setting forth reasons  
for Feb. 1, 2023 Judgment, Civil Dist. Ct.,  
Orleans Par., State of Louisiana, *Watson*  
*Mem'l Spiritual Temple of Christ v. Korban*,  
No. 2022-10955, Jan. 27, 2023 ..... 58a

APPENDIX E:

Order Denying Reh'g, Supreme Court  
of Louisiana, *Watson Mem'l Spiritual*  
*Temple of Christ v. Korban*,  
No. 2024-C-00055, Aug. 2, 2024.....69a

APPENDIX F:

Excerpted portions of Mem. in Supp. of  
Ghassan Korban’s Declinatory Exception of  
Insufficiency of Serv. of Process &  
Peremptory Exceptions of *Res Judicata* &  
No Cause of Action, *Watson Mem’l Spiritual  
Temple of Christ v. Korban*, No. 2022-10955  
(Civil Dist. Ct., Orleans Par.) Dec. 27, 2022 ..... 71a

APPENDIX G:

Excerpted portions of Ghassan Korban’s  
Reply in Supp. of Declinatory Exception  
of Insufficiency of Serv. of Process &  
Peremptory Exceptions of *Res Judicata* &  
No Cause of Action, *Watson Mem’l Spiritual  
Temple of Christ v. Korban*, No. 2022-10955  
(Civil Dist. Ct., Orleans Par.), Jan. 24, 2023 .... 78a

APPENDIX H:

Excerpted portions of Br. of Appellee  
Ghassan Korban, in his official capacity as  
Exec. Dir. of the Sewerage & Water Bd. of  
New Orleans, *Watson Mem’l Spiritual  
Temple of Christ v. Korban*,  
No. 2023-CA-0293 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir.),  
June 30, 2023..... 89a

APPENDIX I:

Excerpted portions of Appellee Ghassan  
Korban’s Surreply, *Watson Mem’l Spiritual  
Temple of Christ v. Korban*,  
No. 2023-CA-0293 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir.),  
July 31, 2023..... 97a

APPENDIX J:

Excerpted portions of Appl. for Writ of Cert.  
by Def.-Applicant Ghassan Korban, in his  
Capacity as Exec. Dir. of the Sewerage &  
Water Bd. of New Orleans, *Watson Mem'l  
Spiritual Temple of Christ v. Korban*,  
No. 2024-C-0055 (La. Sup. Ct.),  
Jan. 10, 2024.....108a

APPENDIX K:

Excerpted portions of Br. of Def.-Applicant  
Ghassan Korban, in his Capacity as Exec.  
Dir. of the Sewerage & Water Bd. of New  
Orleans, *Watson Mem'l Spiritual Temple of  
Christ v. Korban*, No. 2024-C-0055  
(La. Sup. Ct.), Apr. 8, 2024 .....119a

APPENDIX L:

Excerpted portions of Ghassan Korban's Br.  
in Supp. of Appl. for Reh'g, *Watson Mem'l  
Spiritual Temple of Christ v. Korban*,  
No. 2024-C-0055 (La. Sup. Ct.),  
July 19, 2024.....138a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	3
<i>Anderson v. Phoenix Inv. Couns. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 440 N.E.2d 1164 (Mass. 1982) .....	2, 22
<i>Ariyan Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 143 S. Ct. 353 (2022) .....	11
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 373 (E.D. La. 2021) .....	10
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 369 P.3d 1019 (Mont. 2016) .....	22, 23
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931) .....	33
<i>Bergeron v. Busch</i> , 579 N.W.2d 124 (Mich. App. 1998) .....	16
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. &amp; Savings Ass’n</i> , 122 P.2d 892 (Cal. 1942) .....	5
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab’ys, Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Federated Department Stores, Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....	7, 37

<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Rytman</i> , 694 A.2d 1246 (Conn. 1997).....	18, 39
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1877).....	3
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 585 U.S. 493 (2018).....	7
<i>Deposit Bank v. Frankfort</i> , 191 U.S. 499 (1903).....	6
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	6, 27, 33
<i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A. v. Central Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Denver</i> , 937 P.2d 855 (Colo. App. 1996).....	20
<i>Gilles v. Ware</i> , 615 A.2d 533 (D.C. 1992).....	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Harper Plastics, Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 657 F.2d 939 (7th Cir.1981).....	28
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917).....	34
<i>Hopkins v. Lee</i> , 6 Wheat. 109 (1821).....	33
<i>Jensen v. Champion Window of Omaha, LLC</i> , 900 N.W.2d 590 (Neb. App. 2017).....	25, 26, 38
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	3
<i>Lee v. Village of River Forest</i> , 936 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1991).....	27, 28
<i>McCarthy v. Mayo</i> , 827 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24

<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	6
<i>Motient Corp. v. Dondero</i> , 269 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. App. 2008) .....	19, 39
<i>Myers v. County of Lake</i> , 30 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	7, 34
<i>Nwosun v. General Mills Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1997).....	27, 37
<i>Parks v. City of Madison</i> , 492 N.W.2d 365 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....	19, 25, 38
<i>Penn v. Iowa State Board of Regents</i> , 577 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1998).....	23
<i>Pierson Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. Keeler Brass Co.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 153 (Mich. 1999).....	17, 36, 37
<i>Ram Technical Services, Inc. v. Koresko</i> , 208 P.3d 950 (Or. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Reeder v. Succession of Palmer</i> , 623 So.2d 1268 (La. 1993).....	13, 16
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 703 N.E.2d 883 (Ill. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Roche v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	32, 33
<i>Sattler v. Bailey</i> , 400 S.E.2d 220 (W. Va. 1990) .....	17

*Southern Pac. R.R. v. United States*,  
168 U.S. 1 (1897)..... 34

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 6

*Timm v. Mead Corp.*,  
32 F.3d 273 (7th Cir.1994)..... 24

*Toone v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
716 F.3d 516 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 24

*United States v. International Bldg. Co.*,  
345 U.S. 502 (1953)..... 7

*Washington, A. & G. Steam Packet Co. v. Sickles*, 65 U.S. 333 (1860) ..... 32

*Watson v. Memorial Spiritual Temple of Christ*, 382 So.3d 1035  
(La. App. 4 Cir. 2023)..... 13

**Constitutional Provision**

La. Const. art. XII, § 10..... 8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 3

**Treatise**

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 25,  
Comment *e* (1982) ..... 7, 13, 16

**Other Authorities**

Appellants’ Br.,  
*Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans*, 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)  
(No. 21-30335), 2021 WL 3822820,  
ECF No. 32 ..... 9

Andreas Kuersten, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>No. IF11291, Introduction to Tort Law</i> (updated May 26, 2023) .....	25
Pet. for Cert., <i>Ariyan Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd.</i> <i>of New Orleans</i> , 143 S. Ct. 353 (2022) (No. 22-52) .....	9
Pet. Reply Br., <i>Ariyan Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd.</i> <i>of New Orleans</i> , 143 S. Ct. 353 (2022) (No. 22-52) .....	9
Jeffrey Q. Smith & Grant R. MacQueen, <i>Going, Going, But Not Quite Gone:</i> <i>Trials Continue to Decline in Federal</i> <i>and State Courts. Does it Matter?</i> , 101 <i>Judicature</i> 26 (2017) .....	24
State Democracy Rsch. Initiative, U. Wis. Law Sch., <i>Explore State</i> <i>Constitutions</i> , 50 <i>Constitutions</i> .....	25
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023</i> .....	24
